diversified manner and its controlling interests in Hanny will be increased at a discount to Hanny’s underlying net
asset value. The Hanny Shareholders will also be able to realise their investment in Hanny Shares if they so wish.

The terms and conditions of the Agreement were arrived at after arm’s length negotiations between Famex and the
Vendor after taking into account, among other things, the underlying net asset value of Hanny and the prevailing
market price of the Hanny Shares. Based on the above, the ITC Directors believe that the terms of the Agreement and
the Offers are fair and reasonable and in the interests of ITC and the ITC Shareholders as a whole.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF HANNY
The following table sets out the shareholding structure of Hanny (i) as at the date of this announcement and immediately
before the Acquisition; and (ii) immediately after the Acquisition but before the Offers (assuming no change in
shareholding since then):

As at the date of
this announcement and Immediately

immediately before after the Acquisition but
the Acquisition before the Offers

Hanny Shares % (approx.) Hanny Shares % (approx.)

Famex (Note 1) 60,516,948 24.16 83,329,307 33.27
Parties acting in concert with Famex (Note 2):

Hollyfield Group Limited (Note 1) 3 0 3 0
Dr. Chan (Notes 3, 4, 6 & 7) 1,600,000 0.64 1,600,000 0.64
Mr. Chan Kwok Hung (Notes 4, 5 & 7) 1,600,000 0.64 1,600,000 0.64
Mr. Cheung Hon Kit (Notes 4, 5 & 7) 6 0 6 0
Mr. Shek Lai Him, Abraham (Note 4) 32 0 32 0
Cobbleford Limited (Note 8) 10,002,653 3.99 10,002,653 3.99
Other Concert Party (Note 9) 52,000 0.02 52,000 0.02

Subtotal: 73,771,642 29.45 96,584,001 38.56

Dr. Yap, Allan (Notes 5, 6 & 7) 4,850,000 1.94 4,850,000 1.94
Mr. Lui Siu Tsuen, Richard (Notes 6 & 7) 3,350,000 1.34 3,350,000 1.34
Vendor 22,812,359 9.11 0 0
Other public Hanny Shareholders 145,670,215 58.16 145,670,215 58.16

Total 250,454,216 100.00 250,454,216 100.00

Notes:

(1) Famex and Hollyfield Group Limited are wholly-owned subsidiaries of ITC. Galaxyway Investments Limited, a company indirectly
wholly owned by Dr. Chan, is interested in approximately 34.99% of the issued ordinary share capital of ITC. ITC, through Hollyfield
Group Limited, also holds the Convertible Bonds with principal amount of HK$95,966,280 which if fully converted at the initial
conversion price of HK$9.0 per Hanny Share will result in 10,662,920 Hanny Shares being issued to Hollyfield Group Limited.

(2) Parties acting and presumed to be acting in concert with Famex include the ITC Directors, Hollyfield Group Limited (a